
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 13TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

AT 4.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

NORTH LONDON BUSINESS PARK 

 
 
 

Barnet’s Children’s and Young People’s Partnership Board brings together all services for 
children and young people in the borough, to focus on hearing the voice of children and 

young people, monitoring key strategies and improving outcomes. 

 
 

Governance contact: Naomi Kwasa 020 8359 6146  naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome  
 

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 

5 - 8 

3.   Absence of Members'  
 

 

4.   Young Person's Survey - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

5.   Child Poverty Strategy 2020-2024  
 

9 - 22 

6.   Draft Autism Strategy  
 

23 - 64 

7.   CAMHS transformation  
 

65 - 70 

8.   Children & Young People Action Plan Summary  
 

71 - 76 

9.   Educational Standards Report  
 

77 - 110 

10.   Communications Strategy Update - POSTPONED TO A FUTURE 
MEETING  
 

 

11.   Barnet Local Plan  
 

111 - 116 

12.   Any Other Business  
 

 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 



             

Page 1 of 4 

 

CYP Board Minutes 
 

Item 
N0: 

Agenda Actions / 
Owners   

1. Welcome & Introductions: - 
 
CM welcomed all board members to the meeting, round the table introductions were 
carried out. 
 
Apologies were received from, Emma Waters, Esmond Rosen, Katie Wood, Faisal 
Butt 

 

2 Minutes and Matters arising: - 
 
Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record. There were no 
matters arising.  

 

3 Child Poverty Strategy 2020 – 2024 
 
LR outlined the new draft strategy and shared that at the last CYP Board meeting the 
current Child Poverty Strategy was discussed in full.  Suggestions were made on 
what should be included in the new strategy and it was agreed that the key 
achievements in the last 3 years should be moved to be an appendix. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Children and Young People’s Board  

Date Thursday, 14 November 2019 

Time 16.30pm – 18.00pm 

Venue SOUTHGATE meeting room, Building 2 - North London Business Park 

Attendees Chris Munday (CM) - Strategic Director Children and Young People (Chair)  
Cllr David Longstaff (CDL) – CES Committee 
Ben Thomas (BT) – Strategic Lead, Children and Young People,  
Lee Robinson (LR) – Commissioning, Strategy & Policy Advisor,  
Collette McCarthy (CMcC) – Divisional Director, Social Care 
Teresa Bull (TB) – Barnet Parent Carers Forum 
Gilbert Knight (GK) – Barnet Parent Carers Forum 
Zoe Garbett (ZG) – Assistant Director, Children and Young People’s 
Commissioning  
Rachel Hodge (RH) – Public Health Strategist, Health Place Communications 
– Item 4 
Nicki Tiefenbrun (NT) - Young Barnet Foundation - Item 5 
Rebecca Morris (RM) – Participation Worker - Item 6 
Terri Graham (TG) - Minutes 

Apologies Janet Matthewson (JM) – Young Barnet Foundation 
Murtaza Khanbhai (MK) – NHS 
Jo Djora(JD) – Headteacher at The Hyde School  
Adam Driscoll (AD) – Commissioning Lead  
Sarah D’Souza, (SD) – Director of Commissioning, Barnet CCG  
Emma Waters (EW) – Public Health consultant 
Katie Wood (KW) – Senior Communications & Campaigns Manager 
Faisal Butt (FB), Housing Commissioning Lead 
Katrina Baker (KB) - Volunteering Barnet / GWC 
Craig Bradley (GB), Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Caroline Collier (CC) – Inclusi
[...]
part of the Youth Parliament 
Programme. There are two members representing Barnet at Youth Parliament. 
 

 The UK Youth Parliament (UKYP) provides opportunities for 11-18-year-olds to 
use their voice in creative ways to bring about social change.  

 ‘Make your Mark’ ballot papers were different from previous years, in that 
students were asked to vote for 10 issues - 5 UK issues and 5 devolved issues. 

 Ballot papers sent out to all schools within the borough and to various other youth 
groups. The result of the ballot for Barnet was 12,299 votes counted, a significant 
increase on last year where only 4,720 were counted. 

Protecting the environment was the top issue replacing knife crime last year. 
 
5 priority areas for the UK were: - 

 Protect the Environment – i.e.  
 Put an End to Knife Crime-  
 Mental Health –  
 Tackling Hate Crime  
 Curriculum to Prepare Us for Life 
 

World Mental Health Day: -  

 There was a social action day delivered by young people, the result from this was 
Barnet’s young people stated they got a lot from this day and we received great 
feedback, such as ‘this was a great day’. 

 The goal for this session was for the young people to share their experiences 
with their peers, and the attending teachers did take this on board. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5



             

Page 4 of 4 

Item 
N0: 

Agenda Actions / 
Owners   

 

7 Any Other Business: 
 
Governance for the Children & Young People’s Plan: - [Cllr L] 
 
Proposed that the update on the CYPP goes to the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee in March – All agreed 
 
Future meeting for the CYP Board: - [LR]: - 

 LR confirmed the next meeting for the CYP Board is scheduled for January 2020 
and from then on, these meetings will go quarterly if all attendees agree for this. 
– All agreed 

 
LR Confirmed the items for the next CYP Board in January 2020: - 
 Comms update 
 CAMHS update 
 CYP Acton Plan in readiness for CELS Committee in March 
 Voluntary sector manifesto – this item is to be confirmed 
 Young people’s survey 
 Educational reports 
 

 

 

Date of the next CYPB Meeting: -  
16 January 2020 
4.30pm – 6.00pm 
SOUTHGATE Room  
1st Floor, Building 2 
NLBP 
 
Futures dates will be advised later as these meetings will then go quarterly 

 

 

6



 

Child Poverty Strategy 2020-2024 

 

Introduction  

The 2010 Child Poverty Act places a requirement on local authorities to assess the needs of children 

living in poverty in their area and produce a child poverty strategy. According to the Act, a child is 

defined as being in poverty when he/she lives in a household with an income below 60% of the UK's 

average. 

Our previous child poverty strategy was set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-20 and 

supported Barnet’s family friendly vision which is focused on making Barnet the most family friendly 

borough in London and an even better place for all families to live.  Barnet has made progress since 

then and the appendix to this strategy sets out some of the progress that has been made against of 

the priorities in the last strategy. This progress is highlighted in Barnet having fewer children living in 

poverty with 14.0% of children under the age of 16 living in low income families in 2016 compared to 

24.9% in 2006. However, this still remains an issue as child poverty is a growing problem affecting 

over 4 million children leading to damaging health as well as futures.  

Children living in poverty are more likely to; 

 Have poor physical health 

 Experience mental health problems 

 Have low sense of well-being  

 Underachieve at school 

 Have employment difficulties in adult life 

 Experience lower social mobility 

 Experience social deprivation 

 Feel unsafe 

 Experience stigma and bullying at school 

 Be disproportionately affected by anti-social and criminal activity 

Research shows that causes of poverty are complex with a nu
[...]
by mental health, alcohol or substance misuse or domestic violence.  

Barnet’s Adolescent Crisis Team (ACT) was established in November 2019 to ensure timely 

specialist support and intervention for children and young people experiencing a mental 

health crisis.            

 

20



 

 

Summary 

This report contains: 
- contextual information about the needs of children and young people living with Autism in 
Barnet, including current provision and gaps in services. This contextual information includes 
feedback from residents 
 
- the draft recommendations for future service development, which will form the cornerstone 
of the children and young people’s element of the Barnet Autism Strategy. 
 
 

 

BARNET CHILDREN’S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 

13 February 2020 

Title  Draft Autism Strategy 

 
Report of 

 

  

Executive Director, Children Services, London Borough of 
Barnet  
Executive Director, Adults and Health, London Borough of 
Barnet  
Director of Commissioning, Barnet CCG  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Claire O’Callaghan, Strategy and Insight Officer, Family Services 
LBB:  Claire.O'Callaghan@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Sue Tomlin,  Head of Commissioning Learning Disabilities and 
Physical & Sensory Impairment, LBB / BCCG:  
Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Zoë Garbett, Assistant Director CYP Commissioning, Barnet CCG: 

zoe.garbett@nhs.net 

21

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:zoe.garbett@nhs.net


 

Recommendations 

1. That the Children’s Partnership Board notes the progress being made on the 
development of the autism needs assessments and strategies across the life 
course. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the draft recommendations to improve 
services and quality of life for children, young people and adults with autism as 
well as their families and carers.   
 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 
1.1 The Children’s Partnership Board have recognised that the number of people 

(both young and adults) being diagnosed with autism is increasing and that 
people are living longer with increasingly complex health conditions. Therefore, 
the Board has established that it wants to review the partnership plans to 
support people with autism in the borough in the future it wants to develop an 
Autism Strategy for children and young people. 
 

1.2 Work has been undertaken since the last update to the Children’s Partnership 
Board to build the Autism Strategy. This has included:  

- A development day for representatives across the partnership in 
October 2019, to help understand where we are at the moment 

- Survey and focus group work with parent-carers and young people, 
to identify where they feel we are 

- Data work to look at the numbers of children and young people, and 
their needs 

- Conversations with individual partners on what opportunities are 
available, and how to overcome current barriers 

- Reflections on best practice elsewhere, and national and 
international research in the area. 

 
1.3 The result of this work so far is presented as Appendix 1. This document 

contains draft recommendations which will form the cornerstone of the Children 
and Young People’s part of the Barnet Autism Strategy, and will guide the 
development of the Action Plan over the next few months.  

 
1.4 As the children and young people’s element covers age ranges up to 25, it 

contains recommendations that cover what are traditionally considered adult 
orientated services (e.g. Adult Social Care, employment services), but are 
important to bring into the strategy and action plan as they form an important 
part of a young person’s transition into Adulthood. Therefore, any 

22



recommendations affecting over 18s have been taken to Health and Wellbeing 
Board for their review, and they will have final sign off on this part of the strategy.  
 

1.5 The draft recommendations are on slides 27 -29 of Appendix 1. 
 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Members of the Partnership are asked to review and approve the draft 
recommendations – subject to conversation at the board. The next step will be to 
develop a detailed action plan to achieve the recommendations, which will come 
back, with the final strategy document to the Children’s Partnership Board for 
ratification in May 2020.  

 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 

Not applicable. 

 
4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Comments from the Board will be incorporated into the strategies being developed 

and inform the development of services 
 
4.2 The final CYP Autism Strategy and action plan will be presented to Children’s 

Partnership Board for sign off in May 2020, following consultation. 
 

4.3 The final Adults Autism Action Plan will be presented to Health and Wellbeing 
Board in May 2020. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 Autism and/or the Learning Disability / Autism programme (formerly 

Transforming Care) are a priority within the following strategies: 

 Children and Young People’s Plan (2019 – 2023) 

 CYP Mental Health Transformation Plan (2019 refresh)  

 NHS Long Term Plan  

 
5.1.2 The approach taken supports the corporate and committee aims to:  

 Integrate health and social care to provide services for people with complex 
needs 

 Improve services for children and young people and ensuring the needs of 
children are considered in everything we do. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 There is no financial decision associated with the recommendations outlined in 

23



this report. As solutions are further developed, resources will be considered and 
approval will be sough through appropriate governance.  

 

5.3 Social Value  
 

5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013 requires people who commission 
public services to think about how they can also secure w
[...]
an you help us to achieve them?

30

58



Keeping the momentum going

Following development of the strategy and action plan, the challenge 
will be to implement the strategy and action plan. There is currently an 
Autism Lead for Adults (which has been absorbed into an existing role), 
but not for Child orientated services.

To lead the delivery of the Strategy and Action Plan, does the Board 
want to consider:

• A single dedicated Autism lead for Barnet to work across the 
partnership?

• Nominate a range of existing staff as leads?

31

59



Next Steps

• Children’s Autism Strategy is being drafted – consultation on this and 
development of a draft Action Plan will be over the next few months

• Adults Action Plan development process is starting in January 2020

• Both the Children’s Autism Strategy and Children’s/Adults Action Plan 
will be signed off by May 2020 (Children’s Strategy/Action Plan by the 
Barnet Children’s Partnership Board, the Adult Action Plan by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board)

32

60



Citations and Sources
1 National Prevalence Data

2 The NHS Information Centre, Community and Mental Health Team, Brugha, T. et al (2012). Estimating the prevalence of autism 
spectrum conditions in adults: extending the 2007 Adult Psychiatric Morbidity Survey. Leeds: NHS Information Centre for Health and 
Social Care

3 L Smeeth et all (2004), Rate of first recorded diagnosis of autism and other pervasive developmental disorders in United Kingdom 
general practice, 1988 to 2001, United States: BMC Medicine (ISSN: 1741-7015)

4 Bancroft et al (2012), The Way We Are: Autism in 2012. London: The National Autistic Society;

Rosenblatt, M (2008), I Exist: the message from adults with autism in England. London: The National Autistic Society,

The National Autistic Society (2016), The autism employment gap: Too Much Information in the workplace

5 Lenehan and Geraghty (2017), Good intentions, good enough? A review of the experiences and outcomes of children and y
[...]
h Trust (BEH)
• A team of Child and Adolescent Mental Health professionals providing rapid and 

intensive crisis response to young people aged 11-18 years who are in mental 
health crisis and are at risk of presenting to A&E and admission to specialist 
inpatient (Tier 4) if the crisis remains unmanaged

• Between November 2018 – August 2019 which supported 76 CYP (in the first nine 
months), reduced length of admissions at Barnet Hospital and increased the number 
of young people discharged home (from 59% to 80-89%)

• Works closely with the North Central London (NCL) commissioned Out of Hours Crisis 
team (Royal Free provided) which launched in July 2019

• In December 2019, Barnet CCG agreed to fund two additional clinicians in ACT to:
• Ensure meeting response time targets 
• Extend the provision to Royal Free Hospital 
• Sustain and increase the reduction in specialling costs 
• Move to prevent presentations at A&E 
• Prepare for new models of care – local providers becoming responsible for 

specialist inpatient provision. 

67



Discussion

Working together with the Barnet population to improve health and well being
6

• What do you think of the plans to transform CYP mental 
health? 

• Is there more we can be doing?

• How do we ensure we consider CYP mental health in all we do? 

68



Children and Young People’s Plan 2019-2023 - 

Quarterly Summary Highlight Report: Jan 2020 

 

Introduction 

The report provides a summary of the key activities that have taken place in Q3 of 19/20 

against the six outcomes set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan. The updates are 

provided by a range of partners. A summary of these updates will be going to the Children, 

Education and Safeguarding Committee in March. 

Update by outcome  

FAMILY AND BELONGING - Families and children can be together and be a part of a 
community that encourages resilience 
 

 

 In response to one of the recommendations in the Family Services OFSTED ILAC 
inspection in 2019,
[...]
communications solution 

 Coalition of collaborating services has been formed with Public Health and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to ensure services are joined up  

 Mental health campaign strategy developed with guidance from evidence base provided 
by Public Health on priority mental health issues 

 Awaiting opportunity to work with Young People and other Children and Young People 
on ‘sense checking’ approach, as well as joining up activity – Family Services and Voice of 
the Child to facilitate 

 

 

74



Appendix B 

 

 

Summary 

 
Barnet is well known for the quality of its schools and the diversity of its educational offer. 
The quality of Barnet’s schools is a significant contributory factor to making the borough a 
popular and desirable place to live and supports our strategic drive to be the most family 
friendly borough in London. This report provides information on validated results for 2018/19 
assessments and national examinations, set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Board note the validated results for school performance in Barnet for the 
academic year 2018/19 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational 
Standards in Barnet, 2018/19 

 
  

 

Children and Young People’s 
Partnership Board 

 

13 February 2020 

Title  Educational Standards in Barnet 2018/19 

Report of Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director 

Wards All 
Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 
2018/19 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Strategic Director, Children and Young People  
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7099 

Ian Harrison, 
Education and Skills Director, Barnet with Cambridge 
Education 
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7943 

75

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk


 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1 Appendix A provides validated 
[...]
ng 
arrangements are effective. All schools inspected by Ofsted in the last three 
school years and this year to date have been judged to have effective 
arrangements in place for safeguarding. 

Wider Curriculum 

 A key priority this year is to support schools to plan coherently and to deliver 
effectively a broad and balanced curriculum which is ambitious and designed to 
give all pupils, particularly disadvantaged pupils and including pupils with SEND, 
the knowledge and cultural capital they need to succeed in life.  This priority 
reflects the changes introduced in the new Ofsted inspection framework. 
 

1.7 The report also shows performance against a number of performance indicators.  
All targets have been met or nearly met except: 

 Primary pupils’ average progress in English Writing – as indicated above, there 
remain inconsistencies nationally with teacher assessment of writing, which 
casts doubt on the validity of national rankings. 

 
 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 National assessments and examinations are used to report on and monitor schools’ 
performance. Data available in the public domain provides an opportunity for 
benchmarking Barnet’s performance, celebrating successes and identifying areas 
for improvement to ensure Barnet’s schools remain popular and successful. 

 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 None. 
 
 
4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Data will be shared with schools. Appendix A will be published on the council’s 

website and available for parents and residents. [after being reported to the 
Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee in March]. The analysis will be 
used to continue to raise standards across Barnet schools, maximising the impact 
of Barnet’s school improvement approach. 

 
4.2 The council’s strategy for continuing to deliver high standards in Barnet schools is 

set out in the Education Strategy 2017-2020, which was approved by the Children, 
Education, Libraries 
[...]
	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	5 Child Poverty Strategy 2020-2024
	6 Draft Autism Strategy
	20-02-03 - CYP Board Autism - FINAL

	7 CAMHS transformation
	8 Children & Young People Action Plan Summary
	9 Educational Standards Report
	Appendix A - Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet 2018 - 19

	11 Barnet Local Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 February 2020  
North London Business Park 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman - Children Education and Safeguarding Committee) 
Chris Munday (Executive Director Children and Young People) 
Ken Bean (Strategic Planning & Regeneration)  
Rita Brar (Strategic, Planning & Regeneration) 
Ben Thomas (Strategic Lead, Children and Young People  
Lee Robinson (Commissioning, Policy & Strategy Advisor) 
Neil Marlow (Cambridge Education)  
Collette McCarthy (Assistant Director Commissioning and Strategy Family Services) 
Adam Driscoll (Commissioning Lead, Planning) 
Rebecca Morris (Voice of the Child Participation Officer) 
Zoe Garbett (Assistant Director, Children and Young People’s Commissioning) 
Emma Waters (Public Health) 
Madeline Rose (Multi-Faith Forum) 
Rosie Evangelou (Growth & Corporate Services) 
Gilbert Knight (Barnet Parent Carers Forum) 
Caroline Collier (Inclusion Barnet) 
Daniel Morris (Opinion Research Services) 
Kester Holmes (Opinion Research Services) 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Liz Longworth (Head of Northside School), Bradley (Metropolitan Police Barnet), 
D'Souza (Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group), Khanbhai (Barnet CCG), Butt, 
Harrison, Matthewson and Rosen (Barnet Multi Faith Forum) 
 
 

1.    WELCOME  
 
CM welcomed all board members to the meeting, round the table introductions were carried out. 
 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS'  

 
Apologies were received from Helen Phelan, Sarah De Souza, Katie Wood, Graig Bradley, Janet 

Matthewson, Faisal Butt, Sarah Sands, Liz Longworth, Murtaza Khanbhai, Claire Callaghan.  
 
Madeline Rose attended on behalf of Esmond Rosen from the Barnet Multi-Faith Forum. 

 
3.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record. There were no matters arising. 
 

4.    YOUNG PERSON'S SURVEY - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Young Person’s Survey was presented by Daniel Morris from Opinion Research 
Services (ORS). 



 

2 

 
The survey covered a range of topics and highlighted the areas in which results have 
improved and the satisfaction with services in comparison to previous years. 
 
It was agreed that this data would be shared with relevant partners and colleagues 
across the Council, including; Barnet First, First Team, CMT, Lunch and Learns, 
Headteachers Forum, and that the results of the survey would be considered in the 
design of the Local Plan. The Young Person’s Survey is due to be reported to the 
meeting of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee in May 2020. 
 
Action: RE to circulate the results of the Survey as above. 
 

5.    CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2020-2024  
 
The report was presented by Ben Thomas. The Board discussed if there was any further 
information that needed including in the Strategy and suggestions were made on 
revisions and further additions including; an oral health plan to be included as an action 
under the priorities, a more detailed narrative on closing the gap on raw attainment at 
schools (Action: NM) and that the Strategy should be put onto the portal for further 
views and consultation.  
 
Action: Strategy to be updated with Board’s amendments and to go to the 
Children’s Education and Safeguarding Committee in March 2020 for 
recommendation to agree to a public consultation and following consultation, to 
delegate authority for implementation to the Executive Director, Children and 
Young People. 
 
 
 

6.    DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY  
 
The Strategy was presented by Collette McCarthy. The Board discussed the data, 
including how to continue to support people with autism across the age ranges, including 
transitioning from a young person to adulthood and wants for the future, supporting 
parents and carers, how people with autism experience services and investment in 
identification and diagnosis. CM requested that if the Board felt there were further gaps 
or recommendations then to email them to her. The Strategy as previously been 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board and was positively received.  
 
Action: The Draft Autism Strategy will be presented to the Children’s, Education 
and Safeguarding Committee in May. 
 
 

7.    CAMHS TRANSFORMATION  
 
The plan was presented by Zoe Garbett. The Board discussed how the thrust of the plan 
is to embed and move considered and preventative support away from tiered thinking 
and the role Barnet is playing in developing different models. 
 
The Chair thanked Zoe for her update. No further actions were recorded. 
 

8.    CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE ACTION PLAN SUMMARY  
 



 

3 

The Board discussed the report which provides a summary of the key activities that have 
taken place in Q3 of 19/20 against the six outcomes set out in the Children and Young 
People’s Plan. The updates were provided by a range of partners.  
 
Action: A summary of these updates will be going to the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee in March 2020. 
 

9.    EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS REPORT  
 
The report was present by Neil Marlow (Cambridge Education). 
 
The Board discussed the report, including how well schools were doing in Barnet and the 
need to continue to focus on the most vulnerable. It was noted that none of the school’s 
representatives had been able to attend and their contribution would be valued. 
 
Action: To ensure schools representatives are able to attend the next Board 
meeting – NM 
 

10.    COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY UPDATE - POSTPONED TO A FUTURE 
MEETING  
 
The Communications Strategy Update will be considered at the next Board meeting. 
 

11.    BARNET LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Local Plan was presented to the Board by the Planning Team, who advised that the 
consultation was open until 16th March 2020 and that this was a great opportunity for the 
Board to highlight the provisions they would like included in the Plan. The Board 
discussed the need to ensure that the relevant health, community and educational 
infrastructure was provided, as well as necessary public transport to service the new 
houses that are planned. 
 
The Board agreed that it would be useful to initiate a separate workshop to sit down with 
the Planning Team and the CCG and work through together what is needed.  
 
Action: LR to pull together a list of attendees and arrange workshop as requested. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Lee Robinson requested that any items to be added to the Work Programme be emailed 
to him. 
 
Officers were asked to encourage those members and young people who had not 
attended the meeting to ensure they could be present at future meetings. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 18:27 
 
 


